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DAIBOCHI PLASTIC AND PACKAGING INDUSTRY BHD (12994-W)

QUARTERLY REPORT

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the third quarter ended 30 Sep 2001

The figures have not been audited

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER

Current Preceding Year Current Preceding Year

Year Corresponding Year Corresponding

Quarter Quarter To Date Period

9/30/2001 9/30/2000 9/30/2001 9/30/2000

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

1 (a) Revenue 27,370       24,177          78,618       68,697          

(b) Investment income -             -                -             -                

(c) Other income 211            189               595            756               

2 (a) Profit/(loss) before finance cost,
depreciation and amortisation,

exceptional items, income tax,
minority interests and

extraordinary items 4,600         4,145            12,542       12,602          

(b) Finance cost -179           -71                -509           -283              

(c) Depreciation and amortisation -1,760        -1,598           -5,139        -4,768           

(d) Exceptional items -             -                -             -                

(e) Profit/(loss) before income tax,

minority interests and
extraordinary items. 2,661         2,476            6,894         7,551            

(f) Share of profits and losses of

associated companies -             -                -             -                

(g) Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority
interests and extraordinary items 2,661         2,476            6,894         7,551            

(h) Income tax -107           -212              -667           -632              

(i) (i) Profit/(loss) after income tax before 

    deducting minority interests  2,554         2,264            6,227         6,919            
(ii) Less minority interests -             -                -             -                

(j) Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if applicable -             -                -             -                

(k) Net profit/(loss) from ordinary 2,554         2,264            6,227         6,919            
activities attributable to members 

of the company

(l) (i)  Extraordinary items -            -                -            -                

(ii) Less minority interests -            -                -            -                
(iii)Extraordinary items attributable -            -                -            -                

     to members of the company

(m) Net profit/(loss) attributable
to members of the company 2,554         2,264            6,227         6,919            

3 Earnings per share based on 2(m)

above after deducting any provision

for preference dividends, if any:

(i)Basic

   Wt. av. no. of ordinary shares('000) 55,560       55,441          55,560       55,005          
   Earnings per share (sen) 5                4                  11              13                 
    

(ii)Fully diluted
   Wt. av. no. of ordinary shares('000) 56,155      56,965         56,031      55,429          
   Earnings per share (sen) 5               4                  11             12                 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

DAIBOCHI PLASTIC AND PACKAGING INDUSTRY BHD (12994-W)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT AS AT

END OF PRECEDING 

CURRENT FINANCIAL

QUARTER YEAR END

9/30/2001 12/31/2000

RM'000 RM'000

1 Property, plant and equipment 68,916       66,539       

2 Investment property -             -             

3 Investment in associated companies 35              35              

4 Long term investments -             -             

5 Goodwill on consolidation -             -             

6 Intangible assets -             -             

7 Other long term assets -             -             

8 Current assets

Inventories 18,566       14,722       

Trade receivables 23,959       21,901       

Short term investments -             -             

Cash 369            400            

Others-Other debtors, deposits and prepayments 1,985         1,022         

          Deposits with licensed banks 3,869         6,081         

48,748       44,126       

9 Current liabilities

Trade payables 14,068       11,964       

Other payables 2,783         2,632         

Short term borrowings 6,078         5,586         

Provision for taxation 415            415            

Proposed dividend -             1,600         

Others -             -             

23,344       22,197       

10 Net current assets 25,404       21,929       

94,355       88,503       

11 Shareholders' funds

Share capital 55,565       55,558       

Reserves

Share premium 1,176        1,176        

Revaluation reserve -            -            

Capital reserve -            -            

Statutory reserve -            -            

Retained profit 31,618      25,395      

32,794      26,571      

12 Minority interests -             -             

13 Long term borrowings 4,013         4,746         

14 Other long term liabilities -             -             

15 Deferred taxation 1,983         1,628         
94,355       88,503       

16 Net tangible assets per share (RM) 1.59          1.48          
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DAIBOCHI PLASTIC AND PACKAGING INDUSTRY BHD (12994-W)  
 
Notes to the quarterly report for the financial quarter ended 30 September 2001 
 
1. Accounting policies 

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and 
methods of computation consistent with those used in the preparation of the most recent 
audited annual financial statements. 

 
2. Exceptional items 

There were no exceptional items. 
 
3. Extraordinary items 

There were no extraordinary items. 
 
4. Taxation 

Current  Current  Previous  
Quarter                YTD      YTD 
30/9/2001        30/9/2001           
30/9/2000 
RM’000  RM’000  RM’000 

Current Taxation            107         312       632 
Deferred Taxation         -                       355                       
-  
(Over)/under Provision in prior year         -                         -                      
-               107       667                     
632        
 
The effective tax rate of the Group is lower than the statutory rate due to the utilisation of 
reinvestment allowances.  

 
5. Profits/(losses) on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties 

There were no profits/(losses) on any sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for 
the financial quarter ended 30 September 2001. 

 
6. Quoted securities 

As at 30 September 2001, the group did not hold any quoted securities, nor were there 
any purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the financial quarter ended 30 
September 2001.   

 
7. Changes in the composition of the group 

There were no changes in the composition of the group for the financial quarter ended 30 
September 2001 including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries 
and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations other than the 
subscription for 102 ordinary shares of A$1 each fully paid representing 51% equity 
interest in Daibochi Australia Pty Ltd, a private limited company registered under the 
Corporations Act 2001.   

 
8. Status of corporate proposals 

There were no corporate proposals announced as at the date of this quarterly report. 
 
9. Debt and equity securities 

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, 
share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the 
current period to date. 
 

10. Group borrowings 
30/09/2001 
   RM‘000 

Short term borrowings (unsecured)      
Term loans           4,124 
Bank overdraft           1,954   

     6,078  
Long term borrowings (unsecured) 



 4 

Term loans           4,013  
     

All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia. 
 
11. Contingent liabilities 

There were no contingent liabilities at the date of this quarterly report. 
 
12. Off balance sheet financial instruments 

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly 
report. 

 
13. Material litigation 

There was no pending material litigation at the date of this quarterly report. 
 
14. Segmental analysis 

No segmental analysis is prepared as the company is primarily engaged in the 
manufacturing and printing of plastic bags and packaging materials and the operations 
are principally carried out in Malaysia. 
 

15. Material changes in quarterly results compared to the results of the immediate 
preceding quarter 

 Current                        
Quarter 

Jul-Sep 2001 

Preceding 
Quarter      

Apr-Jun 2001 

Variance  

 RM'000 RM'000 % 

Turnover         
27,370 

      
26,948 

1.5% 

Profit (PBT)           
2,661 

        
2,420 

10.0% 

 
For the three months under review, the group recorded a profit before tax of RM2.661 
million. This profit represented an increase of 10.0% over the profit of the preceding 
quarter of RM2.420 million. The profit was achieved on a turnover of RM27.370 million, 
an increase of 1.5% as compared to RM26.948 million in the preceding quarter. 
 

16. Review of performance 
For the nine months under review, the group’s turnover increased by 14.4% from 
RM68.697 million in the previous corresponding period to RM78.618 million in 2001.  
However, the group recorded a profit before tax of RM6.894 million against the 
corresponding previous period of RM7.551 million,  a decrease of  RM0.657 million or 
8.7%. This was mainly due to the increase in raw material costs and higher cost of 
production. 
 

17. Material events  
In the opinion of the directors, there were no items, transactions or events of a material 
and unusual nature which have arisen and which would affect substantially the results of 
the operations of the group and the company for the period from 30 September 2001 to 
the date of this quarterly report. 

 
18. Seasonal or cyclical factors 

The operations of the group during the financial period under review have not been 
materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors. 

 

19. Current year prospects 
Barring unforeseen circumstances and in the light of the anticipated global recession, the 
directors are of the opinion that the results for the remainder of the current financial year 
are expected to be satisfactory. 
 

20. Profit forecast and profit guarantee 
This is not applicable. 

 
21. Dividend 

The directors do not recommend any dividend in respect of the current quarter ended 30 
September 2001. 
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By Order of the Board 
 
 
Ms TAN GAIK HONG, MIA 4621 
Secretary 
Melaka 
 
 
Dated : 22 November 2001 
 
 
 
cc Securities Commission 
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